10-26-2006

OCT 20 2006

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

	167 5 UNL 1
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Brian John Schaltenbrand, Robert William Mueller, Mark Anthony Janusek & Keith Edward Thomas	Name: Eaton Corporation
	Internal Address:
April 26, 2006, April 26, 2006, April 26, 2006	
Execution Date(s) & April 26, 2006	Street Address: Eaton Center
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	1111 Superior Avenue
Assignment Merger	City: Cleveland
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Ohio
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 44114
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 44114
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
	document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
177411,001	
· Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	
Marner Enton Compression	involved:
Name: Eaton Corporation	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Name: Eaton Corporation Internal Address: Patent Law Dept.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card
Internal Address; Patent Law Dept.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Internal Address; Patent Law Dept. Street Address; RIDC Park West	involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed
Internal Address; Patent Law Dept.  Street Address; RIDC Park West  170 Industry Drive	involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title
Internal Address: Patent Law Dept.  Street Address: RIDC Park West	involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title  8. Payment Information
Internal Address: Patent Law Dept.  Street Address: RIDC Park West  170 Industry Drive	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Internal Address: Patent Law Dept.  Street Address: RIDC Park West  170 Industry Drive  City: Pittsburgh	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Internal Address; Patent Law Dept.  Street Address; RIDC Park West  170 Industry Drive  City; Pittsburgh  State: PA Zip; 15275	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Internal Address: Patent Law Dept.  Street Address: RIDC Park West  170 Industry Drive  City: Pittsburgh  State: PA Zip: 15275  Phone Number: (412) 494-3100	involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date
Internal Address: Patent Law Dept.  Street Address: RIDC Park West  170 Industry Drive  City: Pittsburgh  State: PA Zip: 15275  Phone Number: (412) 494-3100  Fax Number: (412) 494-3387	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title  8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 05-0275  Authorized User Name Martin J. Moran
Internal Address: Patent Law Dept.  Street Address: RIDC Park West  170 Industry Drive  City: Pittsburgh  State: PA Zip: 15275  Phone Number: (412) 494-3100  Fax Number: (412) 494-3387  Email Address: TerriFMikolajczyk@eator/com	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Internal Address: Patent Law Dept.  Street Address: RIDC Park West  170 Industry Drive  City: Pittsburgh  State: PA Zip: 15275  Phone Number: (412) 494-3100  Fax Number: (412) 494-3387  Email Address: TerriFMikolajczyk@eatorfcom  9. Signature:  Martin J. Moran, Reg. No. 26,694	Involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 05-0275  Authorized User Name Martin J. Moran  October 20, 2006  Date  Total number of pages including cover
Internal Address: Patent Law Dept.  Street Address: RIDC Park West  170 Industry Drive  City: Pittsburgh  State: PA Zip: 15275  Phone Number: (412) 494-3100  Fax Number: (412) 494-3387  Email Address: TerriFMikolajczyk@eatorf.com  9. Signature:  Martin J. Moran, Reg. No. 26,694  Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet)	Involved:  1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title  8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 05-0275  Authorized User Name Martin J. Moran  October 20, 2006  Date  Total number of pages including coverables.
Internal Address: Patent Law Dept.  Street Address: RIDC Park West  170 Industry Drive  City: Pittsburgh  State: PA Zip: 15275  Phone Number: (412) 494-3100  Fax Number: (412) 494-3387  Email Address: TerriFMikolajczyk@eator.com  9. Signature:  Martin J. Moran, Reg. No. 26,694  Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting tit  8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 05-0275  Authorized User Name Martin J. Moran  October 20, 2006  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## RECEIVED CENTRAL FAX CENTER

OCT 2 0 2006

05-EDP-463

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE BRIAN JOHN SCHALTENBRAND, ROBERT WILLIAM MUELLER, MARK ANTHONY JANUSEK and KEITH EDWARD THOMAS, of 123 Winterbrook Drive, Cranberry Township, in the County of Butler, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 16066; 212 Little Road, Aliquipps, in the County of Beaver, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15001; 5074 Brownsville Road, Pittsburgh, in the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15236; and 288 Vance Drive, Burgettstown, in the County of Washington, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 15021, respectively, have invented certain improvements in: ARC CHAMBER BARRIER WITH INTERLOCKING TOP FOR CIRCUIT BREAKER for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, EATON CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at Eaton Center, 1111 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of continued employment and/or other undertakings and/or other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, BRIAN JOHN SCHALTENBRAND, ROBERT WILLIAM MUELLER, MARK ANTHONY JANUSEK and KEITH EDWARD THOMAS, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said EATON CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries to the said invention as described in the specification executed by us on the 26 day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2006, <u>26</u> day of <u>April</u> 2006, <u>26</u> day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006, and <u>26</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2006; said invention, all applications for Letters Patent and all Letters Patent therefor, to be held and enjoyed by the said EATON CORPORATION, for its own use and behoof and for its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made; and we hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of our assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to EATON CORPORATION, as assignee thereof.

1 of 4

PAGE 4/7 \* RCVD AT 10/20/2006 3:25:23 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/1 \* DNIS:2738300 \* CSID:4124943387 \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-56

05-EDP-463

BRION JOHN SCHALTENBRAND

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

) SS:

COUNTY OF alleghan

On this A day of Good 2006 before me personally appeared BRIAN JOHN SCHALTENBRAND to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

(SEAL)

Terri F. Mikolejczyk, Noteży Public Findley Two., Allegheny County Iv Commission Estires, July 23, 2000

Mamber, Pennsylvania Association of Moissing

REEL: 018445 FRAME: 0876

## RECEIVED CENTRAL FAX CENTER

OCT 20 2006

05-EDP-463

ROBERT WILLIAM MUELLER

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
COUNTY OF alleghans	) SS: )
On this 26 day of agu	2006 before me personally appeared
ROBERT WILLIAM MUELLER to me personally known as the individual who executed the	
foregoing instrument and who acknowledg	ed to me that he executed the same of his own free
will for the purposes therein set forth.	•
My Commission Expires:	MONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Sesi Terri F. Afficial Cryst. Motary Public Finding Typ., Allegherry County y Corneriasion Expires July 23, 2009
	her, Permiylvania Association of Notaries
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN	MARK ANTHONY JANUSEK  JA  SS:
On this day of, 2006 before me personally appeared MARK ANTHONY JANUSEK to me personally known as the individual who executed the	
foregoing instrument and who acknowledg	ed to me that he executed the same of his own free
will for the purposes therein set forth.	,
Notary Public	) axyl
My Commission Expires:	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notariel Saal  Terri F. Maccolaczyk, Notary Public  Findley Tun
(SEAL)	Findley Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires July 23, 2009 Member, Pannsylvania Association of Meader

3 of 4

PAGE 6/7 \* RCVD AT 10/20/2006 3:25:23 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/1 \* DNIS:2738300 \* CSID:4124943387 \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-56

REEL: 018445 FRAME: 0877

05-EDP-463

KEITH EDWARD THOMAS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF alleghen

On this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006 before me personally appeared KEITH EDWARD THOMAS to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

(SEAL)

OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Terri F. Mikolajozyk, Notary Public Findley Two., Allegheny County My Commission Expires July 23, 2009

4 of 4

PAGE 7/7 \* RCVD AT 10/20/2006 3:25:23 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-3/1 \* DNIS:2738300 \* CSID:4124943387 \* DURATION (mm-ss):02-56

PATENT REEL: 018445 FRAME: 0878

**RECORDED: 10/20/2006**